AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 24 June 2024

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision
1 |International Competitions - 10th Oman Football Association Art 11.13 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 1. Oman Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 11.13 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. WVC 20240624DCO1
'WAFF U5 Boys Championship, 11- 20 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.13 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing
December 2023 2 International Competitions International Matches. 2. Oman Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing 3. Oman Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
International Matches: Reporting
2 |International friendly match - Al Jazira| United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations WC 20240624DC02
FC (UAE) vs. Al Khalegj (KSA), 20 International Matches: Reporting 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Governing International Matches.
January 2024 Matches.
2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period).
3.United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
3 |International friendly match - United United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations 'VVC 20240624DC03
Arab Emirates U23 vs. Saudi Arabia Tier 2 International Matches and Tier |11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International  [Governing International Matches.
U23, 20 January 2024 2 International Competitions Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period).
3.United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
4 |International friendly match - Traq United Arab Emirates Football Association [Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1.United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations VWVC 20240624DC04
U23 vs. Egypt U23, 20 January 2024 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing|Governing International Matches.
2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,750/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
5 |Intentional friendly match - Jeonbuk United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC05
Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) vs. Pari Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing|Governing International Matches.
Nizhniy Novgorod FC (RUS), 21 2 International Competitions International Matches.
January 2024 2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
6 |International friendly match - Al Nasr | United Arab Emirates Football Association [Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC06
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Governing International Matches.

2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Governing International Matches.

3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.




7 |International friendly match - Al Ain United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC07
FC (UAE) vs. Dhofar FC (OMA), 22 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.11 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing|Governing International Matches.
January 2024 2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
(Late) of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
8 |International friendly match - Al Ahli United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC08
FC (KSA) vs. Raja Club Athletic (MOR), Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Governing International Matches.
23 January 2024 2 International Competitions Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period for Article 11).
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
9 |International friendly match - United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations VWVC 20240624DC09
Saudi Arabia U23 vs. Egypt U23, Tier 2 International Matches and Tier |11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing [ Governing International Matches.
23 January 2024 2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,750/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
10 |International friendly match - Iraq United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC10
U23 vs. United Arab Emirates U23, 23 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier |11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International ~ [Governing International Matches.
January 2024 2 International Competitions Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period for Article 11).
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
11 |International friendly match - Shabab | United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing  [The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC11
Al Ahli (UAE) vs. Al Khaleej (KSA), 24 International Matches: Reporting 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Governing International Matches.
January 2024 Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period).
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
12 |International friendly match - Jeonbuk| United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC12
Hyundai Motors FC (KOR) vs. Zenit FC Tier 2 International Matches and Tier |11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing|Governing International Matches.
(RUS), 24 January 2024 2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
13 |International friendly match - Al Fateh | United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC13
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Governing International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.




14 |International friendly match - Al Nasr | United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing  |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC14
FC (UAE) vs. Al Tai FC (KSA), 28 International Matches: Reporting 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Governing International Matches.
January 2024 Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period).
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
15 |International friendly match - Al Ain United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC15
FC (UAE) vs. Al Taawoun FC (KSA), 27 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.11 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing |Governing International Matches.
January 2024 2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
16 |International friendly match - Baniyas | United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article |1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC16
FC (UAE) vs. AGMK FC (UZB), 27 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.11 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing|Governing International Matches.
January 2024 2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
17 |International friendly match - United United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC17
Arab Emirates U23 vs. Egypt U23, 27 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Governing International Matches.
January 2024 2 International Competitions Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period for Article 11).
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
18 |International friendly match - lraq United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC18
U23 vs. Togo U23, 27 January 2024 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing|Governing International Matches.
2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,750/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
19 |International friendly match -Saudi United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations VWVC 20240624DC19

Arabia U23 vs. Togo U23, 30 January
2024

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier
2 International Competitions

Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches: Reporting

11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches.

(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the
recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article
13.2).

Governing International Matches.
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6 February 2024
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2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.

20 |International friendly match -Al United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC20
Bataeh FC (UAE) vs. Damac FC (KSA), Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.11 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing|Governing International Matches.
27 January 2024 2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
21 |International friendly match -Riga FC United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC21
(LVA) vs. Jeonbuk FC (KOR), 28 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing |Governing International Matches.
January 2024 2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
bunishment.
22 |International friendly match -Hata FC | United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations WWC 20240624DC22
(UAE) vs. Al Ahli (EGY), 26 January Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing|Governing International Matches.
2024 2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,750/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
bunishment.
23 |International friendly match - Al Wasl | United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC23
FC (UAE) vs. Al Akhdoud FC (KSA), 27 International Matches: Reporting 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Governing International Matches.
January 2024 Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period).
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
24 |International friendly match - Al United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC24
Sharjah FC (UAE) vs. Al Khaleej FC International Matches: Reporting 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Governing International Matches.
(KSA), 30 Jan 2024 Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period).
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
25 |International friendly match - Urartu United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC25
FC (ARM) vs. Jeonbuk Hyundai Motors International Matches: Reporting 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Governing International Matches.
(KOR), 2 February 2024 Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period).
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
26 |International friendly match - Hata FC | United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC26
(UAE) vs. AGMK FC (UZB), 2 February International Matches: Reporting 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Governing International Matches.
2024 Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period).
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
27 |International friendly match - Al United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC27




28 |International friendly match - Al Tai United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations WWC 20240624DC28
FC (KSA) vs. Wuhan Three Towns FC International Matches: Reporting 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Governing International Matches.
(CHN), 31 January 2024 Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period).
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
29 |International friendly match - Al Nasr | United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC29
(UAE) vs. Al Ahli (KSA), 1 February International Matches: Reporting 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Governing International Matches.
2024 Matches.
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
recidivism period).
3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
30 |International friendly match -Al Ain United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC30
FC (UAE) vs. Al Khdoud FC (KSA), 2 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.11 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing|Governing International Matches.
February 2024 2 International Competitions International Matches.
2 United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,125/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
punishment.
31 |International friendly match - Qatar United Arab Emirates Football Association [Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC31
U23 vs. Togo U23, 2 February 2024 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing|Governing International Matches.
2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,750/- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that
13.2). this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
bunishment.
32 |International friendly match - Al United Arab Emirates Football Association |Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure for |The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations VVC 20240624DC32
Wahda (UAE) vs. Al Fayhaa (KSA), 31 Tier 2 International Matches and Tier [11.11 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing |Governing International Matches.
January 2024 2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD625/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the Governing International Matches.
International Matches: Reporting recidivism period for Article 11 and the fourth violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism period for Article 3. The total fine of USD2,125- referred to in Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 above shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this
13.2). Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
4. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe
bunishment.
33 |International friendly match - Johor Football Association of Malaysia Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. Football Association of Malaysia is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International VVC 20240624DC33
Darul Ta'zim (MAS) vs. Lion City International Matches: Reporting 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.
Sailors (SGP), 8 April 2024 Matches.
2. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
34 |International friendly match - Selangor| Football Association of Malaysia Art 11.11 Authorisation Procedure for [The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. Football Association of Malaysia is given a warning for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International VVC 20240624DC34
U23 (MAS) vs. Geylang International Tier 2 International Matches and Tier |11.11 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing |Matches.
(SGP), 28 April 2024 2 International Competitions International Matches.
2. Football Association of Malaysia is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing Matches.
International Matches: Reporting
3. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
35 |International Competition - Selangor Football Association of Malaysia Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing | The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1. Football Association of Malaysia is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International VVC 20240624DC35
Asia Challenge 2024, 26 & 28 April International Matches: Reporting 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.
2024 Matches.
2. Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
36 |International friendly match - CAFA Tajikistan Football Federation Art 11.13 Authorisation Procedure for [The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article | 1.Tajikistan Football Federation is given a warning for violating Article 11.13 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. VVC 20240624DC36

U18 Women's Championship 2024, 21
- 28 April 2024

Tier 2 International Matches and Tier
2 International Competitions

11.13 of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Matches.

2. Tajikistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.




37 |International friendly match -
Uzbekistan Women's U16 vs. Russia
Women’s U16, 8 & 11 April 2024

Uzbekistan Football Association

Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for
Tier 2 International Matches and Tier
2 International Competitions

Art 13.2 AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches: Reporting

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article
11.15 and Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches.

(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the
recidivism period for Article 11).

1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches.

2. Uzbekistan Football Association is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.|

3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

4. Uzbekistan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

WC 20240624DC37

38 |International friendly match -
Uzbekistan U18 vs. Russia U18, 5 & 8
April 2024

Uzbekistan Football Association

Art 11.15 Authorisation Procedure for
Tier 2 International Matches and Tier
2 International Competitions

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation under Article
11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International
Matches.

(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the
recidivism period for Article 11).

1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing
International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Uzbekistan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.

WC 20240624DC38




